

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

VANESSA GALE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

Scott County SRCR426545  
Supreme Court No. 23-1786

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
HONORABLE CHRISTINE DALTON, JUDGE

---

APPLICANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW  
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS  
FILED DECEMBER 4, 2024

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
State Appellate Defender

ELLA M. NEWELL  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
enewell@spd.state.ia.us  
appellatedefender@state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
6200 Park Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50321  
(515) 281-8841  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented for Review.....	2
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	8
Nature of the Case.....	14
Statement of the Facts .....	15
Argument	
I. Officer Hughes unlawfully detained Ms. Gale without probable cause or reasonable articulable suspicion.....	15
II. The District Court imposed illegal sentences, the parties agreed the sentences were illegal, and the Court of Appeals erred by failing to correct the illegal sentences .....	21
Conclusion.....	35
Certificate of Compliance.....	36

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Anderson v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 989 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2022) .....	21
Bozza v. U.S., 330 U.S. 160 (1947) .....	34
Hill v. United States, 368 U.S. 424 (1962) .....	13, 34
Leuchtenmacher v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., 460 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1990).....	27
Maryland v. Pringle, 504 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	17
State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	13, 24, 34-35
State v. Chaweck, No. 22-1974, ___ N.W.3d ___ (Iowa, Dec. 20, 2024).....	12, 25, 32-35
State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022).....	34
State v. Flanagan, No. 20-0652, 2021 WL 4593222 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2021) .....	20
State v. Gordon, 732 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2007) .....	10, 24
State v. Green, No. 15- 1657, 2016 WL 3554888 (Iowa Ct. App. June 29, 2016) .....	13
State v. Hopper, No. 15-1855, 2017 WL 936085 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2017).....	26
State v. Jensen, No. 22-0081, 2022 WL 17828830 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2022) .....	10, 25, 35

State v. Jones, No. 22-1506, 2023 WL 2909074 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 12, 2023) .....	28
State v. Kinkead, 570 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 1997) .....	15
State v. Kreps, 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002) .....	19-20
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	12, 32
State v. Lopez, 907 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 2018) .....	21
State v. Naujoks, 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001) .....	18
State v. Parker, 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008) .....	9, 11-12, 21, 25, 29-32
State v. Price-Williams, 973 N.W.2d 556 (Iowa 2022).....	17
State v. Rasmussen, 7 N.W.3d 357 (Iowa 2024).....	13
State v. Shilinsky, 81 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 1957) .....	34
State v. Smith, 683 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 2004) .....	17
State v. Sorensen, 436 N.W.2d 358 (Iowa 1989) .....	26
State v. Tague, 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004) .....	16
State v. Tyler, 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013) .....	21
State v. Vance, 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010) .....	16, 20
State v. Washington, 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013) .....	9-10, 28
State v. Wilson, 294 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1980) .....	12-13, 32

State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000)..... 10, 12, 24, 32-33

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) ..... 16

U.S. v. Cardenas-Celestino, 510 F.3d 830  
(8th Cir. 2008)..... 18-19

Veal v. State, 779 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 2010) ..... 34

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Amend. 8. .... 13, 34

U.S. Const. Amend. 14. .... 13, 34

Iowa Const. art. 1 § 17. .... 13, 34

Iowa Const. art. 5 § 5. .... 13, 34

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 124.401 (2022) ..... 20

Iowa Code § 124.401(5) (2022)..... 8-10, 22

Iowa Code § 124.401(5)(a) (2022).....12, 22-23, 26

Iowa Code § 124.401(5)(b) (2022)..... 12, 23, 26

Iowa Code 124.441(5)..... 8

Iowa Code § 155A.21 (2015) ..... 8-10, 22

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(b) (d) ..... 8

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a)..... 34

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(b).....	21
Iowa R. Evid. 5.201(a) (2022).....	11
Iowa R. Evid. 5.201 (b) (2022).....	11, 26
Iowa R. Evid. 5.201(f) (2022).....	26
